Meade County Water District

1003 Armory Place Brandenburg, KY 40108

Telephone: (270) 422-5006

TTY 1-800-648-6056 or 711

Fax: (270) 422-5068

June 4, 2007

Hon. Beth O'Donnell
Executive Director
Kentucky Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 615
211 Sower Boulevard
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RE:

Meade County Water District - Case No 2007-00034

Notice of Intent to File a Rate Application

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

The Meade County Water District hereby states that it does not prepare a capital construction budget.

Meade County requests any and all deviations that might be afforded it pursuant to this requirement.

A copy of this letter has been mailed to the Utility Intervention and Rate Division of the Office of the Attorney General, 1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200, Frankfort, Ky. 40601

Yours truly, Cameter

Doug Cornett, Chairman Meade County Water District

Cc: Attorney General, Utility Intervention and Rate Division